(O-2004-6)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 19205 (NEW SERIES)

ADOPTED ON _ AUG 0 4 2003

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2, ARTICLE 2, DIVISION 40, OF THE SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL CODE BY AMENDING SECTIONS 22.4006 AND 22.4022 RELATING TO SPECIAL EVENTS.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That Chapter 2, Article 2, Division 40, of the San Diego Municipal Code is hereby amended by amending Section 22.4006, to read as follows:

\$22.4006 Issuance of a Special Event Permit Does Not Obligate City Services

(a) and (b) [No change in text.]

(c) Without Council authorization, the City Manager may provide City services, equipment or personnel in direct support of a Non-commercial Special Event, if the cost to the City does not exceed one thousand dollars for the entire Event, if the cost is within budget limitations, and if the City Manager finds that a public purpose will be served. The City Manager may find that a public purpose is served if all five of the factors provided in Section 22.4006(c)(1) - (5) are met:

(1) through (4) [No changes in text.]

(5) The Event Organizer agrees to reimburse the City for the cost of City Services exceeding one thousand dollars based on the provisions of Section 22.4022. Section 2. That Chapter 2, Article 2, Division 40, of the San Diego Municipal Code is hereby amended by amending Section 22.4022, to read as follows:

§22.4022 Cost Recovery for Special Events

(a) Except as otherwise provided in this Division, or when funded or waived by Council resolution or ordinance, for any Special Event the City Manager shall charge for the actual cost of

(1) and (2) [No changes.]

(b) and (c) [No changes.]

Section 3. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to its final passage, a written or printed copy having been available to the City Council and the public a day prior to its final passage.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from and after its passage.

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, City Attorney

By Kelly J. Salt

Deputy City Attorney

KJS:pev 7/3/04 Or.Dept:CityMgr O-2004-6 Form=codeo.frm

-PAGE 2 OF 2-